applied mutatis mutandis pursuant to paragraph (2) of Article 33-2). 

Article 35  Any person who violates an order to suspend business pursuant to the 

provisions of Article 22 shall be punished by imprisonment with work for not 

more than one (1) year, a fine of not more than one million five hundred 

thousand (1,500,000) yen, or both. 

Article 36  Deleted 

Article 37  Any person who violates an order under the provisions of paragraph 

(1) of Article 18-2 (including where this is applied mutatis mutandis pursuant 

to paragraph (2) of Article 33-2) shall be punished by imprisonment with work